RESOLUTION OF POST-TRAUMATIC AMNESIA

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Arts (Hons.), in the Department of Psychology, School
of Behavioural Sciences, at Macquarie University.

Anne Pfaff, B.A.(Hons.), Sydney University

August, 1996



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the first instance I am grateful to Dr.Robyn Tate who prompted my interest in the
area of post-traumatic amnesia some years ago. | am also grateful to Dr. Tate and to
Julie Hendy for encouraging me to undertake this research. My thanks also go to Dr.

Tate for her assistance in the preparation of this thesis.

I am indebted to my supervisor, Corinne Roberts, for her support and encouragement
and, because of her interest and knowledge in this area, her help in shaping the focus

of the enquiry.

[ am appreciative of the invaluable advice and guidance given by Dr. Alan Taylor, 1n
statistical matters. Iam also grateful to Denise Drane, Research Officer at Lidcombe

Hospital, who helped me with the time consuming task of entering the data.

On a personal level I would like to thank my husband for his constant support over
the past four years and particularly during the stressful period of writing this thesis. I
would also like to thank my son for his assistance on the occasions I ran into

difficulties with the computer.

Finally, I would like to thank the patients of the Lidcombe Head Injury Unit who
took part in this research and the employees of Lidcombe Hospital who acted as

control subjects.



i

ABSTRACT

After suffering a severe brain injury a loss of consciousness usually ensues. This
period of coma is followed by a period of amnesia, confusion and disorientation and
this stage is referred to as post-traumatic amnesia (PTA). Clinical observations have
found that simple recognition memory returns before temporal orientation in the
majority of severely head-injured patients and this raised the question of whether

significant cognitive changes accompanied this pattern of resolution.

Subjects were tested on four occasions on a reaction time task and a memory test. It
was found that recognition memory, as measured by the ability to consistently recall
the 3 pictures of the PTA scale, resolved before temporal orientation. This return of
simple recognition memory co-incided with a dramatic improvement in attention, as
measured by simple reaction times. For subjects with a PTA of more than 8 weeks
improvement in speed plateaud once they emerged from PTA whereas memory

continued to show improvement after emergence from PTA.

These results are important clinically. It has been thought that patients cannot
benefit from therapy while they are in PTA. The finding that attention improves
dramatically once recognition memory returns means that therapy which depends on
procedural memory could begin at this time. In cases where PTA cannot be
measured effectively with the use of a PTA scale, reaction times could be monitored
and when a plateau was reached one could be reasonably confident that PTA had

ended.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Figures

List of Tables

Chapter 1.

1.1
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.4.1.
1.4.2.
1.43.
1.44.
1.5.
1.5.1.
1.5.2.
1.5.3.
1.6.

1.7.
1.7.1.

Introduction:The nature and measurement of
post-traumatic amnesia

Incidence of head injuries

Neuropathology of traumatic brain injury
Post-traumatic amnesia: Description and significance
Orientation

Personal orientation

Orientation for age

Orientation for place

Temporal orientation

Memory and post-traumatic amnesta

Retrograde amnesia

Procedural learning during post-traumatic amnesia

Learning and forgetting during post-traumatic amnesia

iii

PAGE

ix

16

Higher order cognitive functioning during post-traumatic 16

amnesia
Attention

Attention during post-traumatic amnesia

18
18



1.7.2.

1.8.
1.8.1.
1.8.2.
1.8.3.
1.8.4.
1.9.
1.10

Chapter 2.

2.1
2.1.1.
2.2.
2.2.1.
222
2.23.
2.3.
23.1.
23.2.

Chapter 3.

3.1
3.2.

Attention after the resolution of post-traumatic

amnesia

Measurement of post-traumatic amnesia

The Oxford PTA Scale

The Galveston Orientation and Amnesia Test

The Westmead PTA Scale
The Julia Farr PTA Scale

Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia

The Current Study

Method

Subjects

Inclusion criteria
Dependent Measures

The Oxford PTA Scale
Attention

Memory

Procedure

Timing of Test Occasions

Order of administration of tasks

Results - Group

Subjects

Medication

19

22
24
26
27
28
30
33

37
37
37
39
40
42
44
43
45
46

48

43
51

iv



3.3.
33.1.
3.3.1.1.
3.3.1.2.
3.3.1.3.
3.3.14.
3.3.1.5.
34.
34.1.
3.4.2.
3423.

344

3.5.
3.6.

Chapter 4.

4.1.
4.1.1.
4.1.2.
4.1.2.1.
4.12.2.
4.1.2.3.

Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia
Return of orientation

Personal orientation

Temporal orientation

Spatial orientation

Recall of the therapist's name

Recall of the pictures of the PTA scale

Attention
Reaction times - Median scores

Consistency of performance

Comparison of head-injured subjects with control

subjects

The relationship between orientation and improved

attention

Memory

The relationship between PTA duration, attention and

memory

Discussion - Group

Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia
Memory

Onentation

Orientation for date of birth
Orientation for age

Orientation for year

54
54
55
56
58
59
60
61
62
64

65

66
69

70

71

71
71
75
75
76
77



4.1.2.4.
4.1.25.
4.1.2.6.
4.2.
4.3.

Chapter S.

5.1
5.2.
5.2.1.
52.1.1.
5.2.1.2.
5.2.2.
522.1.
5222.
5.2.3.
52.3.1.
5232
5.3.
53.1.
53.1.2.
53.1.3.
53.1.4.
53.2.
53.2.1.
5322,

Orientation for month, day of the week and time of day 79

Orientation for city
Orientation for hospital
Attention

Memory

Results and Discussion - Individual Subjects
Preamble

Results for individuals included in the group
Attention: Patterns across test occasions
Results

Discussion

Attention: Variability of performance
Results

Discussion

Idiosyncratic patterns of performance
Results

Discussion

Data not included in the group results
Subject M. A.

Results - Attention

Results - Memory

Discussion

Subject N.B.

Preamble

Results - Attention

80
83
84
33

91
91
92
93
93
96
98
98
103
104
104
114
115
115
116
118
121
123
123
125

vi



5.3.2.3. Results - Memory
53.24. Discussion
5.4. Results for individual subjects at least 6 months

post - Test Occasion 4

5.4.1. Preamble
5.4.2. Results
5.4.3. Discussion
Chapter 6 Conclusion

REFERENCES

128
130
131

146

vii



APPENDIX 1.
APPENDIX 2.
APPENDIX 3.
APPENDIX 4.

APPENDIX 5.

APPENDIX 6.

Results of C.T.scans for individual subjects
Medication for individual subjects

Modified Oxford PTA Scale

Resolution of PTA - order of recall of individual items
of the PTA scale

Attention and Memory - performance across the four
test occasions

Distribution of reaction time scores - Boxplots.

Al
A
All
Al2

A37

vill



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 3.1. First item of temporal orientation 57

FIGURE 3.2. Reaction time and Memory Tasks for the group 65a
FIGURE 3.3. Orientation at the second test occasion 68

FIGURE 5.1 Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject B.J. 106
FIGURE 5.2 Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject H.K. 109
FIGURE 5.3. Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject K.C. 112
FIGURE 5.4 Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject M.A. 119

FIGURE 5.5. Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject N.B. 129



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1.

TABLE 3.2.

TABLE 3.3.

TABLE 3.4.

TABLE 3.5.
TABLE 3.6.

TABLE 3.7.

TABLE 3.8.

TABLE 3.9.

TABLE 3.10.
TABLE 3.11.

TABLE 5.1.

TABLE 5.2.

TABLE 5.3.

TABLE 5.4.

Characteristics of head-injured subjects

Age and years of education for all subjects
Comparison of subjects on medication/not on
medication - Reaction time test

Comparison of subjects on medication/not on
medication - Memory test

Median reaction times

Significance levels for differences between test
occasions

Median differences and time between test
occasions

Standard deviations - differences between test
occasions

Untransformed scores comparing head-injured
subjects with controls

Rivermead Behavioural Memory Test - Mean scores
Significance levels for differences between means
Changes in speed of reaction time between

Test Occasions 3 & 4

Subject F.G. - Reaction time scores for each test
occasion

Reaction time scores - medians and standard
deviations

Changes in speed and variability between Test
Occasions 3 & 4

62

62

63

64
65

69
69

95

99

100

101



TABLE 5.5.

TABLE 5.6.

TABLE 5.7.

TABLE 5.8.
TABLE 5.9.

TABLE 5.10.

TABLE 5.11.

TABLE 5.12.

TABLE 5.13.

TABLE 5.14.
TABLE 5.15.
TABLE 5.16.
TABLE 5.17.
TABLE 5.18.
TABLE 5.19.
TABLE 5.20.
TABLE 5.21.

Changes in speed and variability between Test
Occasions 1 & 2

Comparison of standard deviations - Subject H.K.
with group

Comparison of reaction time scores - Subject K.C.
with group

Modified LSD Test - Subject M.A.

Comparison of median scores - Subject M.A.
with group

Comparison of memory scores - Subject M.A.
with group

Modified LSD Test - Subject N.B.

(including first 4 responses)

Modified LSD Test - Subject N.B.

(excluding first 4 responses)

Comparison of standard deviations - Subject N.B.
with group

Median scores for all test occastons

Standard deviations for all test occasions
Modified LSD Test - Subject M.R.

Modified LSD Test - Subject O.L.

Modified LSD Test - Subject P.R.

Modified LSD Test - Subject B.J.

Modified LSD Test - Subject B.W.

Modified LSD Test - Subject K.C.

102
110

117
118

120

126

126

127

134

136
137

140
141



