RESOLUTION OF POST-TRAUMATIC AMNESIA

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts (Hons.), in the Department of Psychology, School of Behavioural Sciences, at Macquarie University.

Anne Pfaff, B.A.(Hons.), Sydney University

August, 1996

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the first instance I am grateful to Dr.Robyn Tate who prompted my interest in the area of post-traumatic amnesia some years ago. I am also grateful to Dr. Tate and to Julie Hendy for encouraging me to undertake this research. My thanks also go to Dr. Tate for her assistance in the preparation of this thesis.

I am indebted to my supervisor, Corinne Roberts, for her support and encouragement and, because of her interest and knowledge in this area, her help in shaping the focus of the enquiry.

I am appreciative of the invaluable advice and guidance given by Dr. Alan Taylor, in statistical matters. I am also grateful to Denise Drane, Research Officer at Lidcombe Hospital, who helped me with the time consuming task of entering the data.

On a personal level I would like to thank my husband for his constant support over the past four years and particularly during the stressful period of writing this thesis. I would also like to thank my son for his assistance on the occasions I ran into difficulties with the computer.

Finally, I would like to thank the patients of the Lidcombe Head Injury Unit who took part in this research and the employees of Lidcombe Hospital who acted as control subjects.

ABSTRACT

After suffering a severe brain injury a loss of consciousness usually ensues. This period of coma is followed by a period of amnesia, confusion and disorientation and this stage is referred to as post-traumatic amnesia (PTA). Clinical observations have found that simple recognition memory returns before temporal orientation in the majority of severely head-injured patients and this raised the question of whether significant cognitive changes accompanied this pattern of resolution.

Subjects were tested on four occasions on a reaction time task and a memory test. It was found that recognition memory, as measured by the ability to consistently recall the 3 pictures of the PTA scale, resolved before temporal orientation. This return of simple recognition memory co-incided with a dramatic improvement in attention, as measured by simple reaction times. For subjects with a PTA of more than 8 weeks improvement in speed plateaud once they emerged from PTA whereas memory continued to show improvement after emergence from PTA.

These results are important clinically. It has been thought that patients cannot benefit from therapy while they are in PTA. The finding that attention improves dramatically once recognition memory returns means that therapy which depends on procedural memory could begin at this time. In cases where PTA cannot be measured effectively with the use of a PTA scale, reaction times could be monitored and when a plateau was reached one could be reasonably confident that PTA had ended.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	
Acknowledgements	i
Abstract	ii
Table of Contents	iii
List of Figures	ix
List of Tables	X

Chapter 1.	Introduction: The nature and measurement of		
	post-traumatic amnesia	1	
1.1.	Incidence of head injuries	1	
1.2.	Neuropathology of traumatic brain injury	1	
1.3.	Post-traumatic amnesia: Description and significance	3	
1.4.	Orientation	7	
1.4.1.	Personal orientation	8	
1.4.2.	Orientation for age	8	
1.4.3.	Orientation for place	10	
1.4.4.	Temporal orientation	11	
1.5.	Memory and post-traumatic amnesia	13	
1.5.1.	Retrograde amnesia	13	
1.5.2.	Procedural learning during post-traumatic amnesia	15	
1.5.3.	Learning and forgetting during post-traumatic amnesia	16	
1.6.	Higher order cognitive functioning during post-traumati	c 16	
	amnesia		
1.7.	Attention	18	
1.7.1.	Attention during post-traumatic amnesia	18	

1.7.2.	Attention after the resolution of post-traumatic	19
	amnesia	
1.8.	Measurement of post-traumatic amnesia	22
1.8.1.	The Oxford PTA Scale	24
1.8.2.	The Galveston Orientation and Amnesia Test	26
1.8.3.	The Westmead PTA Scale	27
1.8.4.	The Julia Farr PTA Scale	28
1.9.	Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia	30
1.10	The Current Study	33

Chapter 2.	Method	37
2.1.	Subjects	37
2.1.1.	Inclusion criteria	37
2.2.	Dependent Measures	39
2.2.1.	The Oxford PTA Scale	40
2.2.2.	Attention	42
2.2.3.	Memory	44
2.3.	Procedure	45
2.3.1.	Timing of Test Occasions	45
2.3.2.	Order of administration of tasks	46

Chapter 3.	Results - Group	48
3.1.	Subjects	48
3.2.	Medication	51

3.3.	Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia	54
3.3.1.	Return of orientation	54
3.3.1.1.	Personal orientation	55
3.3.1.2.	Temporal orientation	56
3.3.1.3.	Spatial orientation	58
3.3.1.4.	Recall of the therapist's name	59
3.3.1.5.	Recall of the pictures of the PTA scale	60
3.4.	Attention	61
3.4.1.	Reaction times - Median scores	62
3.4.2.	Consistency of performance	64
3.4.3.	Comparison of head-injured subjects with control	
	subjects	65
3.4.4.	The relationship between orientation and improved	
	attention	66
3.5.	Memory	69
3.6.	The relationship between PTA duration, attention and	
	memory	70

4.1.	Resolution of post-traumatic amnesia	71
4.1.1.	Memory	71
4.1.2.	Orientation	75
4.1.2.1.	Orientation for date of birth	75
4.1.2.2.	Orientation for age	76
4.1.2.3.	Orientation for year	77

4.1.2.4.	Orientation for month, day of the week and time of day	79
4.1.2.5.	Orientation for city	80
4.1.2.6.	Orientation for hospital	83
4.2.	Attention	84
4.3.	Memory	88

Chapter 5.	Results and Discussion - Individual Subjects	91
5.1.	Preamble	91
5.2.	Results for individuals included in the group	92
5.2.1.	Attention: Patterns across test occasions	93
5.2.1.1.	Results	93
5.2.1.2.	Discussion	96
5.2.2.	Attention: Variability of performance	9 8
5.2.2.1.	Results	98
5.2.2.2.	Discussion	103
5.2.3.	Idiosyncratic patterns of performance	104
5.2.3.1.	Results	104
5.2.3.2.	Discussion	114
5.3.	Data not included in the group results	115
5.3.1.	Subject M.A.	115
5.3.1.2.	Results - Attention	116
5.3.1.3.	Results - Memory	118
5.3.1.4.	Discussion	121
5.3.2.	Subject N.B.	123
5.3.2.1.	Preamble	123
5.3.2.2.	Results - Attention	125

Chapter 6	Conclusion	146
5.4.3.	Discussion	142
5.4.2.	Results	132
5.4.1.	Preamble	131
	post - Test Occasion 4	
5.4.	Results for individual subjects at least 6 months	131
5.3.2.4.	Discussion	130
5.3.2.3.	Results - Memory	128

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 1.	Results of C.T.scans for individual subjects	Al
APPENDIX 2.	Medication for individual subjects	A8
APPENDIX 3.	Modified Oxford PTA Scale	A11
APPENDIX 4.	Resolution of PTA - order of recall of individual items	A12
	of the PTA scale	
APPENDIX 5.	Attention and Memory - performance across the four	A21
	test occasions	
APPENDIX 6.	Distribution of reaction time scores - Boxplots.	A37

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 3.1.	First item of temporal orientation	57
FIGURE 3.2.	Reaction time and Memory Tasks for the group	65a
FIGURE 3.3.	Orientation at the second test occasion	68
FIGURE 5.1	Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject B.J.	106
FIGURE 5.2	Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject H.K.	109
FIGURE 5.3.	Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject K.C.	112
FIGURE 5.4	Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject M.A.	119
FIGURE 5.5.	Reaction time and Memory Tasks - Subject N.B.	129

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE 3.1.	Characteristics of head-injured subjects	49
TABLE 3.2.	Age and years of education for all subjects	50
TABLE 3.3.	Comparison of subjects on medication/not on	52
	medication - Reaction time test	
TABLE 3.4.	Comparison of subjects on medication/not on	53
	medication - Memory test	
TABLE 3.5.	Median reaction times	62
TABLE 3.6.	Significance levels for differences between test	
	occasions	62
TABLE 3.7.	Median differences and time between test	
	occasions	63
TABLE 3.8.	Standard deviations - differences between test	
	occasions	64
TABLE 3.9.	Untransformed scores comparing head-injured	65
	subjects with controls	
TABLE 3.10.	Rivermead Behavioural Memory Test - Mean scores	69
TABLE 3.11.	Significance levels for differences between means	69
TABLE 5.1.	Changes in speed of reaction time between	
	Test Occasions 3 & 4	95
TABLE 5.2.	Subject F.G Reaction time scores for each test	
	occasion	99
TABLE 5.3.	Reaction time scores - medians and standard	100
	deviations	
TABLE 5.4.	Changes in speed and variability between Test	
	Occasions 3 & 4	101

TABLE 5.5.	Changes in speed and variability between Test	
	Occasions 1 & 2	102
TABLE 5.6.	Comparison of standard deviations - Subject H.K.	110
	with group	
TABLE 5.7.	Comparison of reaction time scores - Subject K.C.	113
	with group	
TABLE 5.8.	Modified LSD Test - Subject M.A.	117
TABLE 5.9.	Comparison of median scores - Subject M.A.	118
	with group	
TABLE 5.10.	Comparison of memory scores - Subject M.A.	120
	with group	
TABLE 5.11.	Modified LSD Test - Subject N.B.	126
	(including first 4 responses)	
TABLE 5.12.	Modified LSD Test - Subject N.B.	126
	(excluding first 4 responses)	
TABLE 5.13.	Comparison of standard deviations - Subject N.B.	127
	with group	
TABLE 5.14.	Median scores for all test occasions	133
TABLE 5.15.	Standard deviations for all test occasions	134
TABLE 5.16.	Modified LSD Test - Subject M.R.	136
TABLE 5.17.	Modified LSD Test - Subject O.L.	137
TABLE 5.18.	Modified LSD Test - Subject P.R.	138
TABLE 5.19.	Modified LSD Test - Subject B.J.	139
TABLE 5.20.	Modified LSD Test - Subject B.W.	140
TABLE 5.21.	Modified LSD Test - Subject K.C.	141